(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: December 27, 2019.

Miguelina Perez,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019–28431 Filed 1–3–20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Mental Health; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of meetings of the Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute of Mental Health. The meetings will be closed to the public as indicated below in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended for the review, discussion, and evaluation of individual grant applications conducted by the NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF MENTAL HEALTH, including consideration of personnel qualifications and performance, and the competence of individual investigators, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute of Mental Health.

Date: January 29-31, 2020.

Time: January 29, 2020, 5:30 p.m. to 8:55 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

Place: Hyatt Regency Bethesda, Regency IV Conference Room, 7400 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814.

Time: January 30, 2020, 8:45 a.m. to 6:00

Agenda: To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

Place: PORTER NEUROSCIENČE RESEARCH CENTER, Building 35A, GE 620/630/640, 35 Convent Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Time: January 31, 2020, 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

Place: PORTER NEUROSCIENCE RESEARCH CENTER, Building 35A, GE 620/630/640, 35 Convent Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892. Contact Person: Jennifer E. Mehren, Ph.D., Scientific Advisor, Division of Intramural Research Programs, National Institute of Mental Health, NIH, 35A Convent Drive, Room GE 412, Bethesda, MD 20892–3747, 301–496–3501, mehrenj@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute of Mental Health

Date: June 2-4, 2020.

Time: June 02, 2020, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

Place: PORTER NEUROSCIENCE RESEARCH CENTER, Building 35A, GE 620/630/640, 35 Convent Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Time: June 03, 2020, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

Place: PORTER NEUROSCIENCE RESEARCH CENTER, Building 35A, GE 620/630/640, 35 Convent Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Time: June 04, 2020, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

Place: PORTER NEUROSCIENČE RESEARCH CENTER, Building 35A, GE 620/630/640, 35 Convent Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Contact Person: Jennifer E. Mehren, Ph.D., Scientific Advisor, Division of Intramural Research Programs, National Institute of Mental Health, NIH, 35A Convent Drive, Room GE 412, Bethesda, MD 20892–3747, 301–496–3501, mehrenj@mail.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: Board of Scientific Counselors, National Institute of Mental Health.

Date: October 20-22, 2020.

Time: October 20, 2020, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

Place: PORTER NEUROSCIENCE RESEARCH CENTER, Building 35A, GE 620/630/640, 35 Convent Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Time: October 21, 2020, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

Place: PORTER NEUROSCIENCE RESEARCH CENTER, Building 35A, GE 620/630/640, 35 Convent Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Time: October 22, 2020, 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate personnel qualifications and performance, and competence of individual investigators.

Place: PORTER NEUROSCIENCE RESEARCH CENTER, Building 35A, GE 620/630/640, 35 Convent Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892.

Contact Person: Jennifer E. Mehren, Ph.D. Scientific Advisor, Division of Intramural Research Programs, National Institute of Mental Health, NIH, 35A Convent Drive, Room GE 412, Bethesda, MD 20892–3747, 301–496–3501, mehrenj@mail.nih.gov.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program No. 93.242, Mental Health Research Grants, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: December 31, 2019.

Ronald J. Livingston, Jr.,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2019-28516 Filed 1-3-20; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

CISA Reporting Forms

AGENCY: Cybersecurity Division (CSD), Cybersecurity and Infrastructure Security Agency (CISA), Department of Homeland Security (DHS).

ACTION: 30-Day notice and request for comments; revision, 1670–0037.

SUMMARY: DHS CISA CSD will submit the following Information Collection Request (ICR) to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and clearance in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. CISA previously published this ICR for a 60-day public comment period. No comments were received by CISA. Following the 60-day notice, CISA refined the reporter information section of the CISA Incident Reporting Form to improve the clarity, accuracy, and effectiveness of the data being collected. The purpose of this notice is to allow an additional 30 days for public comments.

DATES: Comments are encouraged and will be accepted until February 5, 2020.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons are invited to submit written comments on the proposed information collection to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, OMB. Comments should be addressed to the OMB Desk Officer, Department of Homeland Security and sent via electronic mail to dhsdeskofficer@omb.eop.gov. All submissions must include the words "Department of Homeland Security" and the OMB Control Number 1670–0037.

Comments submitted in response to this notice may be made available to the public through relevant websites. For this reason, please do not include in your comments information of a confidential nature, such as sensitive personal information or proprietary information. If you send an email comment, your email address will be automatically captured and included as part of the comment that is placed in the public docket and made available on the internet. Please note that responses to